Group’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

A.	 Exposure to interest rate risk
	� The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of

the reporting period are as follows:

Fixed- rate instruments
 As at

 31 March 2022
 As at

 31 March 2021
Foreign currency term loans  710.95  694.23
Impact of interest rate swaps  -   236.63
Redeemable, non-cumulative, non-convertible preference shares  -   101.41

 710.95  1,032.27

Variable - rate instruments
 As at

 31 March 2022
 As at

 31 March 2021
Indian rupee term loans  609.28  3,370.95
Short term borrowings  4.57  211.10
Foreign currency term loan  -   255.58
Hedged foreign currency term loan (via interest rate swap)  -   (236.63)

 613.85  3,601.00

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
	� The following table illustrates the sensitivity of consolidated profit or loss and other equity to a reasonably

possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%. All other variables are held constant.

Change in interest rate on loans from banks (Variable - rate
instruments)

Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

Increase/(decrease) in consolidated profit or loss and other
equity for the year ended 31 March 2022

 (6.14)  6.14

Increase/(decrease) in consolidated profit or loss and other
equity for the year ended 31 March 2021

 (36.01)  36.01

149Annual Report 2021-22

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

(` in millions, except for share data and if otherwise stated)

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on account of variable rate borrowings. The Groups’s risk management
policy is to mitigate its interest rate exposure in accordance with the exposure limits advised from time to time.
The Company has used interest rate swaps to mitigate its interest rate risk arising from certain transactions, these
are recognised as derivatives.